Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers of the common units sold in this offering will exceed the pro forma net
tangible book value per common unit after this offering. Net tangible book value per common unit as of a particular date represents the amount of our
predecessor’s total tangible assets less our predecessor’s total liabilities divided by the total number of common units outstanding as of such date. For
the purpose of calculating dilution, we are including in the number of common units all common units that would be issued if all Class B Units, together
with the Rattler LLC Units, held by Diamondback were exchanged for common units. We refer to this calculation as being on “a fully diluted basis.” As
of March 31, 2019, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated to occur at the completion of this offering, our net tangible book value would
have been approximately $1,012.7 million, or $6.68 per common unit. Purchasers of our common units in this offering will experience substantial and
immediate dilution in net tangible book value per common unit as illustrated in the following table.

Initial public offering price per common unit   $17.50

Pro forma net tangible book value per common unit before this offering(1)   $ 8.92
Increase in net tangible book value per unit attributable to purchasers in this offering   1.90
Decrease in as adjusted net tangible book value per common unit attributable to the distributions to Diamondback(2)   (4.14)

Less: Pro forma net tangible book value per unit after this offering(3)   6.68

Immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per common unit attributable to purchasers in this offering(4)   $10.82

(1) Determined by dividing the pro forma net tangible book value before the offering of $1,012.7 million by the number of common units

(113,515,152) issuable to Diamondback upon the exchange of all of its Class B Units and Rattler LLC Units.
(2) Determined by dividing the expected distribution of $626.5 million to Diamondback in connection with this offering by the number of common

units (151,515,152) outstanding after this offering, including those issuable to Diamondback upon the exchange of all of its Class B Units and
Rattler LLC Units.

(3) Determined by dividing the pro forma net tangible book value after the offering, after giving effect to the application of the net proceeds of this